





















































5251

(11)(12)(13)(14) 05)(16)(17) (18 () (20) () () (28} 22 ) (25 )(9)
ﬂlll@@@@@i@ll'
(a5 )(a6)(e7)(8) (40) s0) (5] (52) 53] (54 (55 (s8) (57) ) (e8] (s0)(s0)
@@
79 [ 83 J( e ) &1 )&

KEYBUTTON POSITION

COUNTRY

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 ) 10 1 12
Japan
(English) 5188333 | 1854017 | 1854037 | 1755819 | 5189575 | 1756165 | 1756168 | 1756169 | 1853547 | 1853562 | 5588003 | 1756248

Katakana 5188333 | 1854017 | 1854037 | 1755819 | 5189675 | 1756165 | 1756168 | 1756169 | 1853547 | 1853562 | 5588003 | 5588004

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Japan
(English) 1854651 | 1853500 | 1853501 | 1853502 | 1854644 | 1854645 | 1854646 | 1854647 | 1854666 | 1854663 | 1854667 | 5194117

Katakana 1854595 | 1854596 | 5588017 | 1854598 | 1854599 | 1854728 | 1854729 | 1854730 | 1854731 | 5588018 | 5588019 | 55688005

25 26 27 28 29 30 S 3 32 33 34 35 36

Japan .
(English) 1853547 | 1853607 | 1643646 | 1853510 | 1853511 | 1853512 | 1863513 | 18563514 | 1853515 | 1853516 | 1853517 | 1853518

Katakana 1853547 | 1853607 | 1643646 | 1854735 | 1864736 | 1854737 | 1854738 | 5588021 | 1854740 | 1854741 | 1854742 | 1854743

37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48

Japan
(English) 1853519 | 5587749 | 5588013 | 1755821 | 1854026 | 1854027 | 1854028 | 1755823 | 1643640 | 1853521 | 1853522 | 1853523

Katakana 1854744 | 5588024 | 5588023 | 1755821 | 1854026 | 1854027 | 1854028 | 1756823 | 5192927 | 1854746 | 1854747 | 1854748

49 50 61 52 63 64 55 56 57 58 59 60

Japan
(English} 18563524 | 1853525 | 1853526 | 1853527 | 1853528 | 1853529 | 1854692 | 1854693 | 5588014 | 1854033 | 1854034 | 1854035

Katakana 1854749 | 1854750 | 1854751 | 1854752 | 1854763 | 1864754 | 6588022 | 56588025 | 56588026 | 1854033 | 1854034 | 1854035

61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 C 72
Japan
(English) 1756167 | 5588015 - 1853532 | 1853533 | 1853534 | 1853535 | 1853636 | 1853537 - 1853539 | 1853540
Katakana 1756167 | 5192926 — 1864757 | 1854768 | 1854759 | 1854760 | 1854761 | 1854762 | 1854763 | 1854764 | 1854765
73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84
Japan
{English) 1853541 | 5588016 | 1643644 | 1854038 | 1854039 | 1854040 | 1854050 | 1756173 | 1854044 | 1854045 — 5588006
Katakana 1854766 | 5588027 | 5192928 | 1854038 | 1854039 | 1854040 | 5192925 | 1756173 | 1854044 | 1854045 — 5588006
85 86
| Japan
(English) 1756172 | 1854050
Katakana 1756172 | 5588011

FIGURE 4. TYPEWRITER KEYBUTTON CHART FOR JAPAN (5 OF 5)

12



00
00
(=)Ce)
00

5251

0 00000H0O00O0O0E)ES

(2= () () ) () (o) (o) () (o) (o) () o)

(=)

N 000006000 CEEN

e )C ; e

pos | PART pos | PART Part numbers shown are the same for all
NUMBER NUMBER | countries except Japan Katakana. Part
numbers for the positions left blank are
1 35 | 1853620 on the following pages.
2 36 65
3 37
4 38
5 39
6 40
7 41 1853624
8 42 1854078
9 1853547 43 1854079
10 1853562 44
11 45 1854135
12 46 1853629
13 47 1853630
14 1854068 48 1853631
15 49
16 50
17 1853567 51 1645052
18 52 1756192
19 1853608 53
20 1853609 54 1853636
21 55 1854139
22 56 1854140
23 1756179 57
24 1643647 58 1854142
25 1756181 59 1853641
26 60
27 61
28 1854072 62
29 63
~ 30 64 1853650
- 31 65
32 1853617 66
33 1853618 67 1643643
34 1853619

FIGURE 4A. DATA ENTRY KEYBUTTON CHART (1 OF 5)

13



PART PART
COUNTRY| POS | NUMBER | POS| NUMBER
us./ 1 5188333 | 29 | 1854073
Canada 2 1854017 | 30 | 1645041

3 1854037 | 31 | 1854075
a4 1755819 | 36 | 1756182
5 5189575 | 37 | 1755821
6 1756165 | 38 | 1756184
7 1756168 | 39 | 1756188
8 1756169 | 40 | 1854077
11 | 1756175 | 44 | 1853627
12 | 1756175 | 49 | 1853569
13 | 1854067 | 50 | 1756166
15 | 1854069 | 53 | 1854138
16 | 1854070 | 57 | 1854141
18 [ 1853607 | 60 | 1853642
21 | 1854071 | 61 | 1853643
22 | 1854020 | 62 | 1756195
26 | 1853611 | 63 | 1756196
27 | 1853612 | 65 | 1756173
Belgium 1 5188333 | 29 | 1756246
2 1854017 | 30 | 5189471
3 1854037 | 31 | 1756245
4 1755819 | 36 | 1756182
5 5189575 | 37 | 1755821
6 1756165 | 38 | 1756184
7 1756168 | 39 | 1756188
8 1756169 | 40 | 5189472
11 | 1756175 | 44 | 1756244
12 [ 1756175 | 49 | 1853569
13 | 5180453 | 50 | 5189454
15 | 1854069 | 53 | 5189473
16 | 1854070 | 57 | 1756247
18 | 1853607 | 60 | 1853642
21 | 1854071 | 61 | 1853643
22 | 1854020 | 62 | 1756195
26 | 5189468 | 63 | 1756196
27 | 5189470 | 65 | 1756173
Brazil 1 5188333 | 29 | 1854159
2 1854017 | 30 | 1645041
3 1854037 | 31 | 1756245
4 1755819 | 36 | 5189493
5 5189575 | 37 | 1755821
6 1756165 | 38 | 1756184
7 1756168 | 39 | 1756188
8 1756169 | 40 | 1854077
11 11756175 | 44 | 1756244
12 }1756175 | 49 | 5189494
13 | 5994151 | 50 | 5189495
15 | 1854069 | 53 | 1854138
16 | 1854070 | 57 | 1854175
18 | 1853607 | 60 | 1853642
21 | 1854071 | 61 | 1853643
22 | 5588003 | 62 | 1853566
26 | 1853611 | 63 | 1854143
27 1853612 | 65 | 1756173

14

5251

PART PART
COUNTRY| POS | NUMBER | POS| NUMBER
Canada 1 5188596 29 5189464
{French) 2 5587770 | 30 | 5189465

3 5587771 31 | 1756245
4 65587772 | 36 | 1756182
5 5189576 | 37 | 5587796
6 5587774 | 38 | 5189474
7 5587775 | 39 | 5189479
8 5587776 | 40 | 1854077
11 | 1756175 | 44 | 1756244
12 | 1756175 | 49 | 1853569
13 | 5189463 | 50 | 1853569
15 | 1854069 | 53 | 1854138
16 | 1854070 | 57 | 5189750
18 | 1757148 | 60 | 1853642
21 | 1757243 | 61 | 1853643
22 | 5189467 | 62 | 1756195
26 | 1853611 | 63 | 1756196
27 | 1853612 | 65 | 5587797
" Denmark | 1 5188333 | 29 | 5188821
2 1854017 | 30 | 1645041
3 1854037 | 31 | 1756245
4 1755819 | 36 | 5189488
5 5189575 | 36 | 1755821
6 1756165. | 38 | 1756184
7 1756168 | 39 | 1756188
8 1756169 | 40 | 1854077
11 | 1756175 | 44 | 1756244
12 | 1756175 | 49 | 5189481
13 | 5588003 | 50 | 5189480
15 | 5180489 | 53 | 1854138
16 | 1854070 | 57 | 1854175
18 | 1853607 | 60 | 1853642
21 | 1854071 | 61 | 1853643
22 | 1854020 | 62 | 1853570
26 | 1853611 | 63 | 1854143
27 | 1853612 | 65 | 1756173
Finland 1 5188333 | 29 | 5189482
2 1854017 | 30 | 1854074
3 1854037 | 31 | 1756245
4 1755819 | 36. | 5189483
5 5189575 | 37 | 1755821 .
6 1756165 | 38 | 1756184
7 1756168 | 39 | 1756188
8 1756169 | 40- | 1854077
11 | 1756175 | 44 | 1756244.
12 | 1756175 | 49 | 1853569
13 | 5994151 ‘| .50 | 5189484
15 | 5189489 | 53 | 1854138
16 | 1854070 | 57 | 1854175
18 | 1853607 |..60 | 5189485
21 | 1854071 61 | 5189486
22 | 5588003 | 62 | 5189487
26 | 1853611 63 | 1854143
27 | 1853612 | 65 | 1756173

FIGURE 4A.DATA ENTRY KEYBUTTON CHART (2 OF 5)




5251

PART ) PART PART PART
COUNTRY | POS| NUMBER | POS | NUMBER COUNTRY | POS | NUMBER | POS | NUMBER
France 1 5188596 29 5184069 Italy 1 5188331 29 5189469
(Azerty) 2 5192976 30 5189471 2 1854017 30 5189471
3 5687771 31 1756245 3 5587838 31 1756245
4 5587772 36 1853617 4 5587840 36 1756182
5 5189576 37 5587781 5 5189578 37 5587842
6 5587774 38 | 5189474 6 8542818 38 5189477
7 5587775 39 5189479 7 5587775 39 5189458
8 5587776 40 5189472 8 5587776 40 1854077
11 1756175 44 1756244 11 1756175 44 1756244
12 1756175 49 1853569 12 1756175 49 1853569
13 5189466 50 1853569 13 5189455 50 1853569
15 1854069 53 5189473 15 1854069 53 1854138
16 1854070 57 5189475 16 1854070 57 5189459
18 1757148 60 1853642 18 1853607 60 1853642
21 1757243 61 1853643 21 5189456 61 1853643
22 5189467 62 1756195 22 5189457 62 1756195
26 5189468 63 1756196 26 1853611 63 1756308
27 5189470 65 5587783 27 1853612 65 5587844
France 1 5188596 29 5184069 Japan 1 5188333 29 5189461
(Owertv) 2 5192976 30 5189471 {English) 2 1854017 30 5588002
3 5587771 31 1756245 3 1854037 31 1854075
4 5587772 36 1853617 4 1755819 36 1756182
5 5189576 37 5587781 5 5189575 37 1755821
6 5587774 38 5189474 6 1756165 38 1756184
7 5587775 39 5189479 7 1756168 39 1756188
8 1756169 40 1854077 8 1756169 40 1854077
11 1756175 44 1756244 11 1853567 44 1853627
12 1756175 49 1853569 12 1853567 49 1853569
13 5189466 50 1853569 13 1854067 50 5189462
15 1854069 53 1854138 15 5189460 53 1854138
16 1854070 57 5189475 16 1854070 57 1854141
18 1757148 60 1853642 18 1853607 60 1853642
21 1757243 61 1853643 21 1854071 61 1853643
22 5189467 62 1756195 22 1854020 62 1756195
26 1853611 63 1756196 26 1853611 63 1756196
27 1853612 65 5587783 27 1853612 65 1756173
Internat’i/ |1 5188333 29 | 1756246 Norway 1 5188333 29 5188821
ASCII 2 1854017 30 1645041 2 1854017 30 1645041
3 1854037 31 1756245 3 1854037 31 1756245
4 1755819 | 36 1756182 4 1755819 36 5189488
5 5189575 37 1755821 5 5189575 37 1755821
6 1756165 38 1756184 6 1756165 38 1756184
7 1756168 39 1756188 7 1756168 39 1756188
8 1756169 40 1854077 8 1756169 40 1854077
1 1756175 44 1756244 1 1756175 44 1756244
12 1756175 49 1853569 12 1756175 49 5189480
13 | 1854067 50 | 1853569 13 | 5588003 50 | 5189481
15 1854069 53 1854138 15 5189489 53 1854138
16 1854070 57 1756247 16 1854070 57 1854175
18 1853607 60 1853642 18 1853607 60 1853642
21 1854071 61 1853643 21 1854071 61 1853643
22 1854020 62 1756195 22 1854020 62 1853570
26 1853611 63 1756196 26 1853611 63 1854143
27 | 1853612 65 | 1756173 27 | 1853612 65 | 1756173

FIGURE 4A. DATA ENTRY KEYBUTTON CHART (3 OF 5)



5251

PART PART PART PART

COUNTRY | POS'| NUMBER | POS | NUMBER COUNTRY | POS | NUMBER | POS| NUMBER
Portugal 1 5188333 29 1756246 Spanish 1 5188332 29 1756246
2 1854017 30 1854074 Speaking 2 5587812 30 1645041

| 3 1854037 31 1756245 3 5587813 31 1854075

4 1755819 36 5189493 4 5587814 36 1756182

5 5189575 37 1755821 5 5189576 37 5587827

6 1756165 38 1756184 6 5587826 38 5189477

7 1756168 39 1756188 7 5587775 39 5189479

8 1756169 40 1854077 8 5587776 40 1854077

1" 1756175 44 1756244 1 1756175 44 1853627

12 1756175 49 5189494 12 1756175 49 5189478

13 5588003 50 | 5189495 13 1853602 50 1853569

15 1854069 53 1854138 15 1854069 53 1854138

L 16 5189492 57 1756247 16 1854070 57 1756247

18 1853607 60 1853642 18 1853607 60 1853642

21 1854071 61 1853643 21 1757243 61 18563643

22 1854020 62 1853570 22 5189476 62 17566195

26 1863611 63 1854143 26 1863611 63 1756308

27 1853612 65 1756173 27 18563612 65 5687830

Spain 5188332 29 1756246 United 5188333 29 5188821

1 1

2 5587812 30 1645041 Kingdom 2 1854017 30 1645041
3 5587813 31 1854075 3 1854037 31 1854075
4 5687814 36 1756182 4 1755819 36 1756182
5 5189576 -| 37 5587827 5 5189575 37 1755821
6 | 5687826 38 5189477 6 1756165 38 1756184
7 5587775 39 5189479 7 1756168 39 1756188

8

8 5587776 40 1854077 1756169 40 1854077

11 1756175 44 1853627 1 1756175 44 1853627
12 1756175 49 | 5189478 12 1756175 49 1853569
13 1853602 50 1853569 13 5192891 50 1853569
- 15 1757301 53 1854138 15 1854069 563 1854138
16 1854070 57 1756247 16 1854070 57 1854141
18 1853607 60 1853642 18 1853607 60 18563642
21 1757243 61 1853643 21 1854071 61 1853643
22 5189476 62 1756195 22 1854020 62 1746195
26 1853611 63 1756308 26 1853611 63 1756196

27 1853612 65 5587830 27 1853612 65 1756173

FIGURE 4A. DATA ENTRY KEYBUTTON CHART (4 OF 5)



)
00
00
00

5251

MEEEEEHEEEEEEEC)
FEEEEREEEEREEEE
C)EOEEEHEEDEE®CD
Cz).@@@
D -

)= ()

KEYBUTTON POSITION
COUNTRY
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12
Katakana 5188333 | 1854017 | 1854037 | 1755819 | 5189575 |1756165 | 1756168 | 1756169 | 1853547 | 1853662 | 1853567 | 5192982
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Katakana 5192984 | 5189497 |5189498 | 5189499} 5189500 [5189501 | 5189502 | 5189503 | 5189504 | 5189505 | 5189506} 5189507
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36
Katakana 1756181 | 5189508 |5189509 | 5189510} 5189511 5189512 | 5189513 | 5189514 | 5189515 | 5189516 | 5189517] 5189520
37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48
Katakana 5588023 | 5189519 |1756188 | 5189521 | 5189522 |5189523 | 5189524 | 5189525 | 5189526 | 5189527 | 5189528 | 5189529
49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60
Katakana 5189530 | 5189531 |5189532 | 5189533 | 1854757 |5189534 | 5189535 | 5189536 | 5189537 {5189538 | 5189539| 5189540
61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69
Katakana 5189541 | 5189542 |5189543 | 1853650 1756173 5189544 | 5189545 | 5588011

FIGURE 4A. DATA ENTRY KEYBUTTON CHART FOR JAPAN KATAKANA (5 OF 5)

17



(JG)
00
()C)
20
a0

5251

(M) )0 ) o)1) zz) (o) (22 )
(=)@ e
CO@mHEEEE @@
C:D@I@'EU...&I_J

(=)
(=1

All keybutton part numbers except for
the positions shown are the same as the
Data Entry keybutton part numbers.

KEYBUTTON POSITION
COUNTRY :
20 32 33 34 46 47 48 59 60 61 66

US/Canada 1645033 [1641095| 1641099 1641098 | 1853629{ 1853630} 1853631| 1854799 | 1855009 i855264 1756241
Belgium 1645033 (1641095 [1641099| 1641098 | 1853629 1863630 | 1853631 1854799 | 1855009 | 18565264 | 1756241
Brazil 1645033 [1641095 | 1641099| 1641098 | 1853629| 1853630 1853631| 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Canada(French) 5192980 (1641095 | 1641099 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Denmark 1645033 |1641095 | 1641099] 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 | 1854799 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Finland 1645033 (1641095 |1641099| 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 | 1854799 | 5189596| 5189597 1756241
France(Azerty) 5192980 |1641095 [1641099| 1641098 | 1853629 | 1863630 [ 1853631 | 1854799 | 1855009 | 1856264 | 1756241
France{Qwerty) 5192980 (1641095 |1641099| 1641098 | 1853629 1853630 | 1853631 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
International/ASCI| 1645033 11641095 |1641099| 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 | 1854799 (1855009 { 1855264 | 1756241
Italy 1645033 [1641095 |1641099| 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Japan(English) 1645033 |1641095 [1641099| 1641098 [1853629 | 1853630 | 18563631 | 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Japan{Katakana) 5194138 5194139 |5194140|5194141 |5189527 |5189528 |5189529|5194142 |5194143 |5194144 |5192825
Sweden 1645033 [1641095 [1641099| 1641098 [1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 | 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Norway 1645033 [1641095 (1641099 1641098 | 1853629 [ 1853630 1853631 | 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Portugal 1645033 |1641095 (1641099 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 | 1854799 [ 1855009 | 1855264 | 1756241
Spain 1645033 (1641095 1641099 1641098 | 1853629 | 1853630 | 1853631 | 1854799 | 1855009 | 1855264 |1756241
Spanish Speaking 1645033 {1641095 [1641099]1641098 [1853629 | 1853630 1853631 | 1854799 {1855009 |1855264 }1756241
United Kingdom 1645033 |1641095 |1641099 1641098 1853629 | 1853630 [1853631 | 1854799 | 1855009 |1855264 {1756241

18

FIGURE 4B. DATA ENTRY KEYBUTTON CHART (WLTH PROOF)



5251

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

19



5251

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 1

-
I~ s o0 00 o0 /e

FIGURE 5. BEZEL AND OPERATOR PANEL ASM. SEE LIST 5.
USED ON MACHINES WITH E.C. 831110

20



FIGURE- UNITS
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 5
NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. (1 2 3 4
5 NO NO. BEZEL AND OPERATOR PANEL ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-4
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 5
- 7362008 1 + BRACKET,LED AND SWITCH
-2 |2767289 1 + __POTENTIOMETER
- 3 [7362248 1 +  POTENTIOMETER
- 4 |7382263 2 + KNOB ASM
- 5 18279268 5 +_LED,LIGHT
-~ 6 | 7362200 1 + BLOCK,LED
- 7 |2632773 2 « CLP
- 8 11608427 2 +__SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 6-19 X 1/2 LG ATT PART
- 9 |7362158 ] « CABLE ASM.CE DIAG IND AND SWITCH
- 10 |7361265 1 « CABLE ASM,AC DISTRIBUTION
-1 1608571 1 + _SWITCH
- 12 | 7362254 1 «  BEZEL,ENGLISH-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362255 1 + BEZEL,FRENCH-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362256 1 o __BEZEL,KATAKANA-MODEL 11
- 12 | 2767475 1 < BEZEL,JAPANESE ENGLISH-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362257 1 +  BEZEL,SPANISH-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362258 1 » BEZEL,GERMAN-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362259 1 «  BEZEL,ITALIAN-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362307 1 + BEZEL,FRENCH CANADIAN-MODEL 11
- 12 | 7362164 1 + BEZEL,ENGLISH-MODEL 1
- 12 | 7362216 1 - BEZEL,FRENCH-MODEL 1
- 12 | 7362217 1 + BEZEL,KATAKANA-MODEL 1
- 12 |2767474 1 + BEZEL,JAPANESE ENGLISH-MODEL 1
- 12 [ 7362218 i «  BEZEL,SPANISH-MODEL 1
- 12 | 7362219 1 + BEZEL,GERMAN-MODEL 1
- 12 |7362220 1 +  BEZEL,ITALIAN-MODEL 1
- 12 7362306 1 +  BEZEL,FRENCH CANADIAN-MODEL 1
- 13 | 1608277 6 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 6-19 X 3/8 LG ATT PART

21



5251

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 1

SEE FIG. 7

39

40

viEw @) Type v

VIEW Q TYPEM

vuew.a TYPE E

VIEW Q TYPE B

FIGURE 6. CRT POWER SUPPLY AND BASE ASM. SEE LIST 6.
USED ON MACHINES WITH E.C. 831110

22



5251

FIGURE- UNITS
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 6
NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4
6 NO NO. CRT,POWER SUPPLY AND BASE ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-7
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 6
1 | 7362009 1 «  BRACE
2 | 7362553 2 « _SCREW,HEX WSHR HD M5 X 10MM LG ATT PART
3 | 1622347 2 < WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 5.3 1D X 10 OD X .6 ATT PART
4 | 7330741 1 «  BRACKET,15 INCH DISPLAY UNIT :
5 |1621197 3 + _SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED PAN HD M4 X 3/8 OD ATT PART
6 55901 3 < WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 11/64 ID X 3/8 OD ATT PART
7 45690 3 +  WASHER,FLAT NO. 10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PART
8 257189 4 +  NUT HEX 8-32 ATT PART
USED ON TYPE B & E DISPLAY
9 1940 4 «  WASHER FLAT NO. 10 X 9/16 OD X 3/64 THK ATT PART
10 | 7362346 4 « __SCREW,USED ON TYPE B,V,E ATT PART
11| 1621190 4 < SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED PAN HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
USED ON TYPE M
12 | 7362821 4 + _STUD,USED ON TYPE M ATT PART
13 | 7362545 2 < SCREW,THD FORM SEMS M4 X 10MM LG ATT PART
15 | 7362318 1 « BRACKET 12 INCH DISPLAY UNIT
16 | 7362385 2 . SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
1 USED ON 12 INCH DISPLAY UNIT
17 | 7362374 1 +  DISPLAY UNIT ASM,TYPE B,E & M 15 INCH
ENGLISH_LABELS
17 | 7362487 7 ~ DISPLAY UNIT ASM.TYPE V 15 INCH
ENGLISH LABELS-WTC
17 | 7362399 1 + _DISPLAY UNIT ASM,TYPE V 15 INCH
FRENCH LABELS
17 | 7362373 1 «  DISPLAY UNIT ASM,TYPE E & M 12 INCH
17 | 7362474 1 < __DISPLAY UNIT ASM,TYPE V 12 INCH
18 | 8330854 1 «  FUSE, 1.25 AMP B TYPE
18 111264 i «  FUSE, .75 AMP B TYPE
18 303549 1 « FUSE,SB 1 AMP-TYPE M
18 | 2420202 1 +  FUSE..63 AMP-TYPE V WTC
19 | 2767558 2 + _SCREW.THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 16MM LG ATT PART
20 | 7362357 2 «  SHOCK PAD
20A | 1621215 1 « SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED PAN HD M5 X 10MM LG ATT PART
208 | 7362553 2 +  SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M5 X 12MM LG ATT PART
20C | 1622347 2 + WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 5.3 ID X 10 OD X .6 ATT PART
21 | 4176630 1 . POWER SUPPLY ASM,115V 60 HZ
21 | 4176620 1 + POWER SUPPLY ASM,110/220V-50/60 HZ WT
21 [ 4176610 ] « POWER SUPPLY ASM,CEE10 REQUIREMENT
21 | 7364904 1 + POWER SUPPLY ASM,115V B0HZ
PRIOR TO S/N 00968
27 | 4176642 1 . FAN
23 322565 « + SCREW,MACH-RD HD 6-32 X 2-1/4 LG ATT PART
24 257187 + s NUTHEX NO. 6-32 NC ATT PART
25 123786 1 <+ FUSES5 AMP 115V US
25 | 1143492 1 « « FUSESB 4 AMP 100V SERIES WTC
25 615683 1 + o FUSESB 2 AMP 200V SERIES WTC
26 533359 1 <« SHIELD,220V 50 HZ WTC
27 10170 2 + « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/5 LG ATT PART
220V 50 HZ WTC
28 | 2100194 i <+ TERMINAL BLOCK,220V 50 HZ WTC
29 | 5762407 2 + + STANDOFF,220V 50 HZ WTC
30 322550 2 + _+ SCREW,MACH-GIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PART
230V 50 HZ WTC
31 472362 1 + + MARKER STRIP,220V 50 HZ WTC
32 179948 1 + _+  FUSEHOLDER
33 | 5214551 1 + + CIRCUIT BREAKER
34 38235 2 ¢ « SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PART
35 | 7362385 1 . SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
36 | 1622346 1 + WASHER,LOCK EXT T 4.3 ID X 8 OD ATT PART
37 532393 1 «  CLAMP
38 1621197 1 + __SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED PAN HD M4 X 6MM LG ATT PART
39 | NO NO. 1 < BASE ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7
40 | 2767336 1 «__BRACKET,SWITCH MOUNTING
41 | 1673984 2 < SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED PAN HD M5 X 10MM LG ATT PART
42 | 1622347 2 +  WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 5.3 ID X 10 OD X .6 ATT PART
43 | 7362253 1 « __SWITCH,POWER ON :




5251

19|(SEE CHART]

SEE FIG. 9 |33

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN

SEE FIG. 6

MACHINES WITHOUT

peTAIL@)useD on
EC 831199

FIGURE 7. BASE ASM. SEE LIST 7.

24



5251

FIGURE- UNITS
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 7
NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. (1 2 3 4
7 NO NO. BASE ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 6-39
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 7
- 1 7362368 2 » GROUND STRAP
- 2 2451224 2 » SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD 8-16 X 7/16 L ATT PART
- 37 1940 2 e WASHER,FLAT NO. 10 X 9/16 OD X 3/64 THK ATT PART
- 4 2420321 1 « LINE FILTER
- 5 1621811 2 e SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD MR X 10MM LG ATT PART
- 6 5319909 1 ¢ COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK
- 7 8330860 2 « SCREW,PAN HD M3.5 X 28MM LG ATT PART
- 8 323836 1 » TERMINAL BLOCK
- 9 1621847 2 e SCREW,THKD FORM-PAN HD M3 X 12MM LG ATT PART
- 10 8330861 1 « SPACER
-1 5318920 1 e MARKER STRIP
- 12 7362364 1 e COVER,CABLE ENTRY
- 13 1621811 2 » SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 10MM LG ATT PART
- 14 7362434 1 « CLAMP.LINE CORD
- 15 7362385 1 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
- 16 22478 1 e WASHER,FLAT 11/64 ID X 3/8 OD X 1/32 LG ATT PART
- 17 1621193 1 + SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED PAN HD M4 X 16MM LG ATT PART
- 18 1622403 2 e NUT, HEX M4 X 7 FL W X 3.2 THK ATT PART
- 19 NO NO. 1 « LINE CORD
SEE LINE CORD CHART ON NEXT PAGE
- 20 7362385 1 e SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
- 21 2420051 1 « WASHER CLAMP ATT PART
- 22 1622346 1 ¢ WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 4.3 ID X 8 OD X .5 THK ATT PART
- 23 1621811 1 e SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 10MM LG ATT PART
- 24 1622346 1 e WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 4.3 ID X 8 OD X .5 THK ATT PART
- 25 7361107 1 » KEYLOCK ASM
- 26 1621846 2 « SCREW,THD FORM-PAN HD M3 X 10MM LG ATT PART
- 27 1622302 2 ¢ WASHER,FLAT 3.2 ID X 7 OD X .5 THK ATT PART
- 28 1622344 2 «  WASHER,LOCK EXT T 3.2 ID X 6 OD X .4 THK ATT PART
- 29 7362348 1 e« + COVER :
- 30 2546576 1 e « SWITCH
- 3 7362347 1 e _« BRACKET
- 32 7362210 1 e « CABLE ASM
- 33 NO NO. 1 e BASE ASM
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9
THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE USE ON
MACHINES WITHOUT EC 831199
- 34 7362406 1 « LINE FILTER
- 35 7362385 2 » SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
- 36 138754 1 + LABEL
- 37 7362363 1 « COVER,FILTER
- 38 7362385 3 e SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
- 39 1622346 1 «  WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 4.3 ID X 8 OD ATT PART
- 40 533289 1 ¢ CLAMP
- 41 7362385 1 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART




5251

Plug P/N Country
7362285 1.8M Lg., US.
Lock 7362286 2.5M Lg., US.
7362187 1.8M Lg., US.
Non-Lock 7362284 2.5M Lg., U.S., Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda,
Bolivia, Costa Rica, Brazil, Dominican Republic,
Ecuador, Hong Kong, El Salvador, Guatemala,
Honduras, Jamaica, Japan, Mexico, Trinidad,
Netherlands, Antilles, Nicaragua, Panama, Peru,
Philippines, Taiwan, Thailand
No Plug 7362214 WTC, 60 Hz
No Plug 7362215 WTC, 50 Hz
7362332 Australia, Hong Kong, Argentina, Brazil, Chile,
Columbia, New Zealand, Paraguay, Uraguay,
Venezuela, Trinidad
7362333 Finland, Germany, Norway, Netherlands,
Sweden, Austria, Spain, Indonesia, Iran,
Bulgaria, Portugal, Iceland, Poland,
Rumania, and Denmark
7362334 United Kingdom, ireland
7362335 France, Belgium, Malaysia, Algeria,
Hungary, Yugosiavia, and Greece
7362336 Switzerland
2767288 Japan
2767646 Denmark
2767647 Italy
2767648 South Africa

26

LINE CORD CHART




5251

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

27



5251

FOR PARTS |
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 1

FIGURE 8. BEZEL AND OPERATOR PANEL ASM. SEE LIST 8.
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT E.C. 831110

28



FIGURE- UNITS
INDEX PART PER -DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 8
NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4
8 NO NO. BEZEL AND OPERATOR PANEL ASM
USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 831110
FOR_NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-4
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 8
- NO. NO 1 » BEZEL-IF_NEEDED,REPLACE MACHINE
-2 7362340 4 +  CLIP,BEZEL
- 3 7362319 1 - BRACKET
-4 7362553 4 + _SCREW,HEX WSHR HD M5 X 10MM LG ATT PART
s 1622347 4 +  WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 5.3 TD X 10 OD ATT PART
- 6 138754 1 +  LABEL
-7 7362248 1 « POTENTIOMETER
- 8 [2397045 5 +  LED,LIGHT
- 9 |7362200 1 + BLOCK,LED
- 10 |2632773 3 . cup
-1 7362158 1 +  CABLE ASM,CE DIAG IND AND SWITCH
- 12 7362433 1 + CABLE ASM,AC DISTRIBUTION
- 13 1608571 1 + __SWITCH :
- 14 7362253 1 « SWITCH,POWER-ON
- 15 101922 1 + CLAMP
- 16 7362385 1 + SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM LG ATT PART
- 17 [2767289 1 +  POTENTIOMETER
- 18 | 7362263 2 + KNOB ASM

29




5251

FIGURE 9. BASE ASM. SEE LIST9.

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN

30



5251

FIGURE-

UNITS
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE ¢
NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. (1 2 3 4
] NO. NO BASE ASM
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 7-33
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 9
- 1 7362020 1 « LABEL
-2 7362021 4 « FOOT PAD
- 3 7362508 4 e SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X t6MM
- 4 7362141 1 « TRAY
- 5 7362385 4 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM
- 6 7362351 1 « PLUG
- 7 7362169 1 « CABLE ASM,KEYBOARD TO PLANAR
- 8 7362432 2 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M2.5 X 7MM
- 9 7362385 1 « SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM
- 10 1622346 1 e WASHER,LOCK-EXT T 4.3MM ID X 8MM OD
-1 7362471 1 * __RETAINER SPRING
- 12 7362324 1 « PLUG
- 13 7362181 1 « CABLE ASM,TWINAX CONN TO CFT DIST
- 14 7362385 3 *+ SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM
- 18 1622346 3 « WASHER,LOCK EXT T 4.3MM ID X 8MM OD
- 16 7362352 1 « PLUG
- 17 7362180 1 ¢« CABLE ASM.,TWINAX CONN TO PLANAR AND CFT
- 18 1608571 3 « SWITCH,ADDRESS
- 19 7362328 1 « SWITCH,TERMINATOR
- 20 7362148 1 « PLATE
- 21 7362338 2 « SCREW.THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 8MM
- 22 7362158 1 « CABLE ASM,CE DIAG IND AND SW
- 23 7362344 1 * RESISTOR ASM
- 24 7362105 1 « BASE CASTING
- 25 7362262 1 e MSR,CLAMP AND CABLE ASM
- 26 2252881 NR 1 e + READER
- 27 7362261 NP 1 « « CABLE
- 28 55726 NR 1 e « SCREW, 6-32 BIND HD-3/16 LG
- 29 56722 1 e + LOCKWASHER
- 30 1645490 1 e +» BASE
- 31 1645491 1 « « PAD
- 32 38447 2 o+ SCREW, 6-32 FLAT HD-5/8 LG
- 33 1621813 1 e SCREW,THD FORM-HEX WSHR HD M4 X 16MM

31



5251

16

7,7A

"

10

| &

4

1

18

g¥

13

17

FIGURE 10. CABLE AND JUMPER COMPONENT PART. SEE LIST 10.

32



5251

FIGURE- UNITS
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION FOR FIGURE 10
NUMBER | NUMBER | ASM. |1 2 3 4
10 NO. NO CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONENT PARTS
. FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 10
7362157 CABLE ASM,KEYBOARD
7362158 CABLE ASM,CE DIAG IND AND SW
7362169 CABLE ASM,DISPLAY DISCONNECT TO PLANAR
7362180 CABLE ASM,TWINAX CONN TO PLANAR TO CFT
7362181 CABLE ASM,TWINAX CONN TO CFT DISTRIBUTION
7362343 CABLE ASM,POWER/SIGNAL
7362433 CABLE ASM,AC DISTRIBUTION
- 483681 +  TERMINAL,RING NO. 8 STUD 18-20 AWG
- 1A | 483682 + _TERMINAL,RING NO. 8 STUD 14-16 AWG
-2 1127037 - TERMINAL,SLIP-ON 14-18 AWG
- 3 1608573 « CONNECTOR
-4 11608893 + _TERMINAL,SLIP-ON 22-24 AWG
- & | 1655338 - CONNECTOR,PLUG 25 POS
- 6 1655339 » PIN CONTACT 20-24 AWG
- 7 1661132 +___TERMINAL,DUAL LANCE SOCKET 18-24 AWG
- 7A | 1847521 - TERMINAL PIN
- 8 |1847532 +  PLUG,9 CIRCUIT
- 9 12637679 + CONNECTOR.DISCRETE 22-26 AWG
- 10 |2637689 - HOUSING
- n 8331423 + STRAIN RELIEF
- 12 5761882 + _HOUSING
- 13 [7362179 + CABLE RECEPTACLE,FEMALE TWINAX
- 14 | 7362330 + GUIDE
- 15 | 1794401 - __JUMPER
- 16 [2632773 « CANOE CLIP
- 17 1809903 - CROSSOVER CONNECTOR WITH TEST PINS
- 17 12731026 + _CROSSOVER CONNECTOR W/O TEST PINS
- 18 [ 2596291 «  CLAMP




5251

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



5251

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.
1940 6 9 1645491 9 31 5319909 7 - 6 7362338 2 5
1940 7 3 1650867 2 14 5562875 1 - 12 7362338 9 21
10170 2 15 1655338 10 5 5552875 1 - 24 7362340 8 2
10170 6 27 1655339 10 6 5554146 2 - 13 7362341 1 (]
22478 7 16 1661132 10 7 5587600 3 - 4 7362343 1 8
38235 6 34 1673984 6 41 5587603 3 - 2 7362343 10
38447 9 32 1748131 3 7 6761882 10 - 12 7362344 9 23
45690 6 7 1748132 3 7 5762407 6 - 29 7362346 6 10
55726 9 28 1752328 3 6 7330741 6 - 4 7362347 7 31
55901 6 6 1752341 3 6 7361107 7 - 25 7362348 7 29
56722 9 29 1752347 3 6 7361265 5 - 10 7362350 1 21
101922 8 15 1752355 3 [] 7362008 5 - 1 7362351 9 6
111264 6 18 1752768 2 3 7362009 6 - 1 7362352 9 16
111264 6 18 1752820 3 4 7362020 9 - 1 7362354 1 2
123786 6 25 1752825 3 9 7362021 9 - 2 7362357 6 20
138754 7 36 1752826 3 2 7362104 1 - 18 7362359 1 17
138754 8 6 1752827 3 4 7362105 9 - 24 7362360 1 3
179946 6 32 1752831 3 8 7362141 9 - 4 7362361 1 19
257187 6 24 1752832 3 9 7362142 1 - 6§ 7362362 1 3A
257189 6 8 1752833 3 2 7362145 1 - 15 7362363 7 37
303549 6 18 1752874 3 8 7362148 s - 20 7362364 7 12
322550 6 30 1757221 3 4 7362157 2 - 2 7362368 7 1
322556 6 23 1757224 3 2 7362157 10 7362373 6 17
323836 7 8 1786825 3 10 7362158 5 - 9 7362374 6 17
472362 6 31 1794401 10 15 7362158 8 - 11 7362385 1 23
483681 10 1 1809903 10 17 73621568 9 - 22 7362385 6 16
483682 10 1A 1847521 10 7A 7362158 10 7362385 6 35
516661 1 9 1847532 10 8 7362164 5 - 12 7362385 7 15
632393 6 37 1861398 3 1D 7362169 9 - 7 7362385 7 20
533289 7 40 1863870 3 18 7362179 10 - 13 7362385 7 35
533359 6 26 1863871 3 1Cc 7362180 9 - 17 7362385 7 38
615683 6 25 1864454 3 3 7362180 10 7362385 7 41
1127037 10 2 1865344 3 1A 7362181 9 - 13 7362385 8 16
1143492 6 25 2100194 6 28 7362181 10 7362385 9 5
1608277 B 13 2252881 9 26 7362200 5 - 6 7362385 9 9
1608427 5 8 2397045 8 8 7362200 8 - 9 7362385 9 14
1608571 5 1 2420051 7 21 7362208 2 - 1 7362399 6 17
1608571 8 13 2420202 6 18 7362209 2 - 1N 7362400 1 20
1608571 9 18 2420321 7 4 7362210 7 - 32 7362406 7 34
1608573 10 3 2451224 7 2 7362212 2 - 7 7362432 9 8
1608893 10 4 2546576 7 30 7362216 5 - 12 7362433 8 12
1621190 6 11 2596291 10 18 7362217 5 - 12 7362433 10
1621193 7 17 2632773 5 7 7362218 5 - 12 7362434 7 14
1621194 2 10 2632773 8 10 7362219 5 - 12 7362471 9 1
1621197 2 8 2632773 10 16 7362220 5 - 12 7362474 6 17
1621197 6 5 2637679 10 9 7362248 5 - 3 7362487 6 17
1621197 6 38 2637689 10 10 7362248 8 - 7 7362501 2 1
1621215 6 20A 2731007 1 11 7362253 6 - 43 7362502 2 1
1621811 7 5 2731011 1 14 7362253 8 - 14 7362506 2 9
1621811 7 13 2731026 10 17 73622654 5 - 12 7362507 2 12
1621811 7 23 2767289 5 2 7362255 5 - 12 7362508 9 3
1621813 9 33 2767289 8 17 7362256 5 - 12 7362545 6 13
1621846 7 26 2767336 6 40 7362257 5 - 12 7362553 6 2
1621847 7 9 2767391 1 6 7362258 5 - 12 7362553 6 208
1622302 7 27 2767400 1 17 7362259 5 - 12 7362553 8 -4
1622344 7 28 2767401 1 3 7362261 9 - 27 7362821 6 12
1622345 2 6 2767474 5 12 7362262 9 - 25 7362939 1 21
1622346 6 36 2767475 5 12 7362263 5 - 4 7364904 6 21
1622346 7 22 2767558 6 19 7362263 8 - 18 8279268 5 5
1622346 7 24 2767867 1 25 7362299 1 - 13 8330738 1 10
1622346 7 39 4176610 6 21 7362306 5 - 12 8330754 1 22
1622346 9 10 4176620 6 21 7362307 5 - 12 8330757 1 26
1622346 9 15 4176630 6 21 7362318 6 - 15 8330854 6 18
1622347 6 3 4176642 6 22 7362319 8 - 3 8330860 7 7
1622347 6 20C 5183362 3 5 7362322 1 - 16 8330861 7 10
1622347 6 42 5188719 2 3 7362324 9 - 12 8331423 10 1
1622347 8 5 5188825 2 3 7362328 9 - 19
1622403 7 18 5214551 6 33 7362330 10 - 14
1645490 9 30 5318920 7 1"




5251

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Please use this form only to identify publication errors or request changes to publications. Technical questions about IBM systems, changes in |BM programming

READERS COUMMENT FUORM

support, requests for additional publications, etc, should be directed to your IBM representative or to the 1BM branch office nearest your location.

Error in publication (typographical, illustration, and so on). No reply.

Page Number  Error

1BM may use and distribute any of the information you supply in any way
it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation whatever. You may,
of course, continue to use the information you supply.

® No postage necessary if mailed in the U.S.A.

Inaccurate or mistéading information in this publication. Please tell us
about it by using this postage-paid form. We will correct or clarify the
publication, or tell you why a change is not being made, provided you
include your name and address.

Page Number  Comment

Address

¥-0280-1ELS

epeue) Ut Pelulld BojeleD suisd || Pue | siepojy uonels Aejdsiq LSZg



§131-0620-4

Fold Fold
I " " I FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 40
ARMONK, N. Y.

—
N

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES L ]
]
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY . . . —
]
L ]
: ]
IBM Corporation —
General Systems Division ———
Development Laboratory —
Publications, V.Dept. 245 P——

Rochester, Minnesota 55901
Fold Fold
=R
EESSTE

International Business Machines Corporation

General Systems Division
4111 Northside Parkway N.W.
P.O. Box 2150

Atlanta, Georgia 30301
{U.S.A. only)

General Business Group/International
44 South Broadway

White Plains, New York 10601

U.S.A.

(International)

$-0Z290-1£1S epeue) ul palutld Bojeied siied | | pue | s|apoy uoneig Aeidsia LGZG






’

General Systems Division
4111 Northside Parkway N.W.
P.O. Box 2150

Atlanta, Georgia 30301
(U.S.A. only)

General Business Group/International
44 South Broadway

White Plains, New York 10601
US.A.

(International)

S$131-0620-4

$-0290-LELS EPEURD Ul PaIUL] Bojele) siied || pue | S|9poy uonels Aeidsiq LGZS



